Igl_/
LRy ey

Environmenial Remadiation Managament
§?l‘- l‘gstLStraal

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

(425) 251.0667

Fax No: {425) 251.0736

@ BP OIL

January 14, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Mr. Brian Oliva

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94505-6577

RE: Former BP (il Site No. 11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard (at Bockman)
San Lorenzo, CA
STID 780

Dear Mr. Oliva:

This letter transmits the 8 January 1999 Groundwater Moniioring and Sampling Report prepared by Alisto
Engineering Group on behalf of BP.

The petroleum release at this site was documented during 1992 when BP performed a site assessment in
support of plans to withdraw from the California retail market.

The enclosed report shows that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples
obtained from four the monitoring wells sampled on 5 November 1998. The highest benzene
concentration was detected in a sampled obtained from well MW-4 (7.7 ug/l).

Please contact me at (423) 251-0689 if you have questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Scoit Hooton
attachment
cc: site file

Dave Camille - Tosco (w/attachment)
Fran Thie - Blaine {(w/attachment)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BF Oil Company Service Station No. 11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Califomnia

Project No. 10-060-09-001

January 8, 1999

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the November 5, 1998 groundwater monitoring and sampling
conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11107,
18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California. A site vicinity map is shown on Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Contrel Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before:purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just
below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected during
this and previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater
elevations as interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The
results of laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B.
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TABLE 1- SUMBMARY OF RESLULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION MO, 11107

18501 HESPEFIAN BOULEVARD, SAN LOAERNZD, CALIFORNIA

ALISTOPROUECT MO 10050

WELL

DATE OF

CASING

DEPTHTO GROUMODWATER TPHG  TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG  1.11-TCA  PCE DO LAB
(] SAMPLINGY ELEVATION (a) WATER  ELEVATION @}  ({ugl) (ug/y {ug (ug/ {ug) {ug) (ug {ugh {ug} {ug)  (ppm}
MONITORING (Feel) (Feel) [Fat)

MW-1 11/04/02 41.07 20,78 20.29 ND<50  ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000 2.8 ND - PACE
QC-1 () 11/0di5e ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-1 Gz/24/94 41.07 20.70 2037 ND<50  ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 N<0.5 - ND<5000 1.5 0g -~  PACE
MW-1 05412/94 41.07 18.12 22.95 ND<SC  ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ND<5000 1.0 ND<05 70 PACE
MW-1 00/00/94 41.07 21,74 19.33 ND<50  ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 N<0 5 ND<0.5 - ND<5000 ND<05 ND<05 23 PACE
MWW-1 11/03/94 .07 20.01 21.06 ND<50 50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000 ND<0.5 ND<O5 43 PACE
fAW-1 03/01/95 41.07 17.44 2363 ND<50 ND<500 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 - 420 0.54 03 23 AT
Miv-1 06/06/95 41.07 17.58 2352 — = — — — —_ — —
M- 08/61/95 41.07 18.149 22 /8 ND<50  ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0  ND<5.0 60 - - 88 ATl
MW-1 11/29/95 41.07 10.84 2223 - — - — —
MW-1 03/23/96 41.07 1697 2410 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1  ND<10 - 98 SPL
MW-1 09/05/96 41.07 17.74 2333 16 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.8  ND<10 L -— - 36 SPL
MW-1 0311197 4107 17.62 2345 ND<50 = ND<0.5 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<19 = - 52 SPL
MW-1 12008/97 4107 16.30 2477 ND<50 - NE-0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<10 = - 54 SPL
MW-1 07/08/58 4107 16.66 24.41 — = - — —
MW-1 11/05/98 4107 17.89 23.18 = = — = == —
MW-2 11404792 40 56 2016 20.40 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<C 5 E - —-  PACE
MW-2 02/24/94 40 56 2012 20.44 ND«50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - — - PACE
M- 05/12/94 40.56 17.49 23.07 ND<50 ND<G.5 N3<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 - = 74 PACE
M2 020%/34 40.56 2112 19.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 - - 21 PACE
M2 11/03/04 40.56 19.36 21.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - 42 PACE
Mw-2 03/01/95 40.56 16.83 2373 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=050  ND<1.0 o — . 22 ATl
MW-2 06/06/95 40.56 16.96 2360 — -
M2 09/01/95 40.56 17.54 2302 ND<50 ND<0.50 MD<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<50 79 AT
MW-2 11/29/95 4056 18.19 2237 = - - - -— —
MW-2 03/23/96 40.56 16.35 2421 ND<50 - ND<0.6 ND<1 MD<1 ND<1  ND<10 o B85  SPL
MW-2 09/05/96 40.56 17.55 23.01 ND<50 — ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<10 = iz  SPL
Mw-2 0311/97 40.56 16.95 2361 ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 - - 29 SPL
MW-2 12/08/97 4056 16.01 24.55 ND<50 = ND=0) 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 - — 30 SPL
Mw-2 07/06/08 40,56 16.41 24.15 - — - — -
Mv-2 11/05/98 40.56 17.27 2329 - — -— - - — — - -
MW-3 11/04/92 40 45 20.23 2022 760 37 15 1.9 57 — - PACE
MW-3 02/24/94 40.45 20.24 2021 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
MW-3 05/12/94 40.45 1761 2284 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 = - 73 PACE
MW-3 BGOA4 045 21.22 10.23 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - = 20 PACE
MW-3 1 1403094 A3 45 19.48 2097 MND<50 —-— MNi)<Db5 MND<0.5 MO0 NID<05 - - - 36 PACE
MW-3 03/01/95 40.45 17.08 23.37 MND<50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<1.0 - 19  ATI
MW-3 06/6/95 40 45 17.21 23.24 - — —
MW-3 09K1/95 40.45 17.69 2276 200 27 33 7.2 43 WND<5.0 - 78 AT
MW-3 09/01/35 4045 18.20 2216 - - -—
MW-3 03/23/56 40.45 16.59 23.86 MND<50 ND<0.5 MD<1 ND<1 MND<1  ND<10 - = 73  SPL
MW-3 00596 40.45 17.71 2274 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0  ND<10 32 SPL
MW-3 0311797 40.45 1717 2328 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 15  SPL
MW-3 12/08/97 40.45 1612 24,33 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0  ND<10 - 19 SPL
MW-3 G7/08/98 40.45 16.40 24,05 - — - .- — —
MN-3 11/05/98 40.45 17 42 2303 — - - - B -

29-Dec-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF HESLILTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION MO, 11107

18501 HESPERIAN BOLLEVARD, SAN LORENID. CALIFORhA

ALISTD PROJECT MO, 10-060

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPHG  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  111-TCA  PCE DO LAB
Ity SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  ELEVATION (&)  (ugh {ug/) (g {ugA) {ug) {ugM {ughy {ug {ug) (ughy  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feel) {Feet) [Faal)
Mw-4 11K04/92 39.24 19.18 20.06 900 150 44 08 53 - - L_| - PACE
MwW-4 02/24/34 3924 19.22 2002 240 110 38 18 11 1400 (d) - - —  PACE
QC1 o) G2/24/54 - 310 - 85 53 22 17 1500 {d} - — PACE
W4 05/12/84 39.24 16.62 2262 ND<50 2z 10 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 880 {d} - 7.3 PACE
Q-1 (o) 05/12/94 — 430 26 1.3 ND<D S ND<D.5 780 {d) - —  PACE
V-4 09/09/94 2924 20.27 18.97 240 9.1 13 0.6 25 — - 22  PACE
QC1 &) 09/09/94 57 — 1.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.5 - . —  PACE
W4 11/03/94 3924 18.46 20.78 250 ai 28 1.0 33 a2 PACE
QC-1 () 11/03/94 10 24 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
M4 0301/95 39.24 1615 23.09 8900 1800 26 450 400 - 20 ATI
QC-1 (e} 031795 7600 - 1700 25 410 370 - == — ATH
M- 0B/06/95 39.24 16.28 22.96 3100 - (e 530 25 170 85 - - - ATI
QC-1 (c}  06/06/95 3000 - 530 27 170 92 -— ATI
MW-4 () 0901/05 39.24 — — —
MW 11728495 39.24 17.31 21.93 ND<50 18 ND<0.50 ND<0.SC  NO<10 440 - 32 ATl
QC1 () 11/20/5 ND<50 1.5 ND<0 50 ND<O.5C  ND<10 490 - — AT
MW -4 03/23/96 39.24 1574 2350 2700 480 ND<25 180 176 13000 - - 78  SPL
MW 09/05/96 3024 16.75 2249 1100 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 3200 - 40 SPL
MW-4 0311197 39.24 16.10 2314 2400 - a6 ND<i10 68 106 3400 - - 40  SPL
MW-4 12/08/97 39.24 15 96 2328 590 11 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 ND10 1200 = 44  SPL
QC1 () 1240887 620 11 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 - . - —  8PL
MW 07/08/98 39.24 16.28 2296 1700 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND«1.0 ND<1.0 1200 - - 39 SPL
QC1 (¢)  07/08/G8 1600 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1O 1 - BPL
o MW 11415/98 39.24 16.50 2274 1100 77 MND<1.0 54 556 < BAOD - - 58 SPL
;F f,/ QC-1 (g 11/05/98 - 1100 7.6 ND«<1.0 53 548 560 -~  SPL
MW-S 06/06/05 30.07 16.16 2291 1100 {e) 42 ND<2.5 15 40 - - - —  ATI
MW-5 09/01/85 39.07 16.63 22.44 1600 - 55 ND<2.5 15 a0 1200 - - 74 ATl
Q-1 (¢} 090185 1200 64 ND<2.5 t4 a1 . - - - - AT
MW-5 11/29/95 3907 17.19 2108 2300 = 140 40 3% 11 1500 - a1 ATI
MW-5 D/23/96 39.07 15.54 23.53 20 - 28 ND<t ND<1 M1 1500 - 75 SPL
MW-5 09/05/96 30.07 16.72 2235 2300 5.1 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<lO 3300 - - 32 SPL
QC-1 (@) 090506 2000 - 49 ND<1.0 ND<1 0 D=0 2000 - —  S8PL
MW-5 03147 3907 1612 2295 470 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 MO=50 550 - - a0 SPL
QC1 &) 03na7 - 460 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 540 —  SPL
MW-5 12/08/97 39.07 15.85 23,22 370 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=10 840 - - 30 SPL
MW-5 07/08/98 3907 16,11 2296 430 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MO 1.0 :n‘ - 25  SPL
MW-5 11/05/98 39.07 16.40 2267 430 18 ND<1.0 3.4 13 fan ! 60  SPL
=)

" Mwee €3/01/85 38 46 1566 2280 270 1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1i0 - - 16 AT
MW-& OGBS 38 46 15.82 22.64 220 - {8 23 NE<0.50 ND<0S0  ND«<1O - - — ATI
MW 0901195 38 48 16.25 2221 780 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NO=EO 2800 - - 75 AT
MW-5 11/20/95 38 46 16.80 21,66 ND<50 - MND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50  Ni<10 1100 - - 39 ATl
MW-G 0/23/96 3846 15.27 23.19 50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 a1 - - B8O  SPL
MW 09/05/96 3846 16.30 2216 4400 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7400 - - a0 SPL
MW-5 DaA17 38 46 15.75 2271 1100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 MOS0 2000 - - a1 SPL
MW-5 12/08/97 3846 15.51 22,95 150 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 HND<1.0 140 - - 34  SPL
MW-6 07/08/98 3846 15.78 2268 a70 ND<D.5 N<1.0 ND<10 MOt 0 350 - - 36  SPL

- MW 11/05/98 3845 16.03 2243 1600 2.7 ND<1.0 ND<1.0. . WD 1.9 |3u|2w1 = 65  SPL
29-Dec-98
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROLMNOWATER SAMPLING

HP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11107

18501 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, SAN LORENZD, CALFOENIA

ALISTO PROECT NO. 10060

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GRADUMDWATER  TPHG  TPH-D 8 T £ X MTBE TOG 1.11-TCA  PCE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  ELEVATION B (ugh {ug/) (ugh {ug/M {ug) (gl {up) (ugM {ug”) (ugl)  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Faat)

MW-7 03/01/95 39.50 16.21 23.29 1400 — 14 ND<1.0 14 27 - — - 18 AT
MW-7 06/05/95 39.50 16.34 23.16 540 — (@ 55 ND<0.50 15 1.1 - — - — AT
Mw-7 09/01/95 39.50 16.74 2276 190 - 28 ND<0.50 50 ND<1.0 10 - - 75 ATI
MW-7 11428795 39.50 17.33 2217 230 Y ND<0.50 3.8 18 NS0 - 46 AT
MW-7 03/23/96 39.50 15.86 23.64 ND<50 50 ND<1 ND<1 ND<= 330 - — 72 SPL
QC-1 ) 0322396 &0 76 ND<1 ND<1 <1 350 - - - -~ SPL
MW-7 0905/96 39.50 16.80 2270 200 --- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 4350 --- - 31 SPL
MW7 Gyn1/e7 39.50 18.32 21.18 120 e ND<D.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1 D 140 .- — 47 3PL
MW-7 12/08/97 a5.50 16.02 23.48 240 — a8 ND<1.0 ND<1.G ND=1.0 i) - - - 52 SPL
Mw-7 07/08/98 39.50 16,32 23.18 270 - ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 NO=1.0 170 - -—- - 48 5PL
MW7 11/05/08 88.50 16.51 2299 190 = ND<D.5 ND<1.0 2.2 H:k'hQ 110 - - - 6.3 SPL
Qc2 (g) 11/04/92 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 —_ - — = PACE
Qc2 (g 11/04/92 B - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MDD 5 - - —— —~ PACE
Qc2 (g 03/01/95 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<10 —_ - —_ — PACE
ac-2 (g 05/12/54 u --- - ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - - — PACE
QG2 (g 090904 - --- - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 N5 s - -— - — PACE
ac-2 (g 11/03/94 — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NDO=0.5 N0.5 — - - -- - PACE
Qc-2 (g 06/06/95 = - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 M=1.0 - -— - ATH
Qc-2 (g 0wnm/es i - ND<50 ND<2.50  ND<0S50 ND<0.50  Wile10  NDS0 - ATl
QC-2 (g) 11/28/95 - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 MNO<1.0  ND<SO b - - — ATl
QG2 (g) 032308 -~ ND<50 = ND<0.5 ND<1 ND< MOt N1 = - - —  SPL

ABBREVIATIONS NOTES:

TPH-G Tolal padrohaum hydmcarbons as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevalions srveyed relafive o an esiabishod

TPH-D Total petrolswm hydocatons as dissel borhimark with an elevalion of 39,95 lnsd above mean sea level,

B Barzens

T Todksena b) Groundwaler slevaions in leet sbove mean san keval

E Eliwfbenzena

X Talal wyenas (c) Biind duplicate

MTBE Mathiyd fart Butyl elhes

T0G Total o and graass {dh A copy of thie dogumention kor this data |s inchedad in Appendix C of

1.1,1-TCA  1.1,1-Trichloroafhane Alisio neport 10-060-07-001

PCE Telmchiomathens

Do Dessobiad nxygan (e} MTBE paak presant, See documentation in Appendic C of Allsio report 10-060-07-001

ugl Micrograms pes [iles

Bpm Parts psr miilion n Wekl inaccassihia

ND Ml dheticted abvn rmporied detection mit

- Not measimmdianalyzadiapplicabio ()] Trawol blank.

PACE Pace, Inc,

ATl Anabytical Tochnologies, Inc.

SPL Soutusm Petroloum Laboralorias

FACV 0-060M0-080GW WQ2

29-Dec-98

Page 3



o

=

H|
in

Cam

i Tafy 3

2

1000

SQURCE:
USGS MAP, HAYWARD & SAN LEANDRD QUADRAMGLES,

7.5 MINUTE SERIES,
PHOTOREVISED 1980,

1859,

CALIF
~
QUADRANGLE LOCATION

2000°

LAND
e

FIGURE 1

VICINITY MAP

BP OIL SERVICE STATION NO. 11107
18501 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 10-0860

@ALIEIO ENGINEERING GROUP
‘ WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNW

T DG 3=10-0 AW 7=




0 30 60

SCALE IN FEET

LECEND
@  GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

(22.43)  GROUNDWATER ELEWVATION IN
FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL

s 22.50 —~ GROUNDWATER_ ELEVATION
CDNTDER IN_FEET ABOVE

EAN SEA LEVEL
?GCDNTDUH INTERVAL—0.10 FOOT)

Avm3ndad

; 22.74
B' HIGH BLOCK - :"{ }*\" CALCULATED GROUNDWATER
WAL 1’150 / \ o 0.006 GRADIENT DIRECTION AND
— s N MAGNITUDE IN FOOT PER FOOT
— e iy
22 kS NOTE:
/ UNDERGROUND N - , _
FUEL TANKS / Potentiometric grcundwuter.eievﬂt’ron
23.00 4’:_. - contours were generated with Quicksurf
UNDERGROUND i ~ — using the Kriging method with o spherical
USED OIL TANK SEHwCEEIpSMnf}N - o ) ),-’ variogram on a triongulated grid surface.

4
BUILDING 23.10 — {23'03:’6 ‘\A/

O /
. sy | ;
' {2‘3’“1‘;} DISPENSER \ i

ISLANDS ’
PR

FIGURE 2

POTENTIOMETRIC GROUNDWATER
ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP

NOVEMBER 5, 1998

BP OIL SERVICE STATION NO. 11107

18501 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 10-060

WALMUT CREEK, CALIFORMIA

@lAUSTO ENGINEERING GROUP

FOOED -3 WS IX=01-00 1 t=3



AMAnE

6 HIGH BLOCK
WALL

UNRERGROUND
USED CIL TANK 3\

8P
SERVICE STATICN
BUILDING

T ™\
" / NOT SAMPLED
{ >
] MW—1 DISPENSER
NOT SAMPLED ISLANDS

@
MW-2
NOT SAMPLED

0 20 60

SCALE IN FEET

L4 CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
CONCENTRATION OF CONSTITUENTS
IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER

TOTAL PETROLEUM

TPH=C L iYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
8 BENZENE
T TOLUENE
E ETHYLBENZENE
X TOTAL XYLENES

MTHE METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER

NB NOT DETECTED ABOVE REPORTED
DETECTION LIMIT

CALCULATED GROUNDWATER
<0006] GRADIENT DIRECTION AND
MAGNITUDE IN FOOT PER FOOT

FIGURE 3

CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER

NOVEMBER 5, 1998

BP OIL SERVICE STATION NO. 11107

18501 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 10-060

@AUSTG ENGINEERING GROUP
‘ WALMNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

IOEE-F WG EI-21- U =30



APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ALISTO

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-060-09-001 Date:  |) )5‘ ) 2
GROUP Address 185601 Hesperian Blivd Day: MT V;I@fﬁ):
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H451304 City: San Lorenzo
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 5925! 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. B8P 11107 Samgler: L( § é C é g
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY
WELL SAMPLE WELL { TOTAL | DEPTHTO PRODUCT L‘ TIME COMMENTS: DBA
ID 4B~ DIAM { DEPTH WATER THICKNESS MONITORED DBA:
MW-1 | <=+ 2" 3670 | \7].34 (0 0993 | Annual/DoNotSample TN = 20..5%5 "
mw-2 | 7 2 | 2500 V /29 Joo! Annual/ Do NotSample " 1.0 = 2.7\’
MW-3 o 2" 25-00 ‘7. Uz 1007 Annual/ Do Not Sample ~ V1) = 9.‘-)- A9
MW-4 | S— 2 | 2680 | 1\,.50 1030] S-9 Bc-1(s- 5) Frow thi WMQ‘TD Ut
mMw-s | S—5 2 | 2688 | 1L, NO 1020 ] & -2 VD= 240!
MW-6 | S 2 | 2688| [L.o3 101 | &- 1 To= 2417%
Mw-7 | &—f5- 2 | 26081 ©.5] L Czs | c-1 TN 2Y.32
FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DAT.
pH METERlSq@g)Q 200 ~_700_"1 100010) TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED @N el Do WEATHERL
D.O. METER e ZERO d.O. SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE ] (O emp ot
CONDUCTIMITY METER \AI Y(&‘\\L 10,000 _X__ﬁ_ TURBIDITY METER 50NTU OTHER
Well ID Depthfowater Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depl lidescence | Gal. Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. O EPA 601
Mw-lilbo3 | 2" [ ok | &g Ty av] LN 717 (8 [l TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level= x Welt Vol Factor=  x#val, to Purge: PurgeVol, Z 70_ (a ’7_@‘8 70(9 ,\JQ.. O 1PH Diesel
QY3 - 1w.03 =8 )5 X \W=l0ox3s Y20 § La. 770N PDoiygs] (6.5 | Orosssao__
Purge Method: PSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port v TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments:
Wall ID  Depth to Water Diam  Cap/lock Product Depl Iidescence | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. QO EPA GO
w-gllbvo | 27 ] ox | o | ] | LM (LIS [23sys | $0 TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Factor=  x#vol. to Purge PurgeVol. ‘Z L 0Q- ln 7.01 Ay 5“ 3 TPH Dlesal
AN Mo~ Jb o =R.00X Yo TV 72BK3% 339 LA U 70 [Zezws] O O 1066520 _
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID
. Comments: | I

OoF_ <.

PAGE__ )




ALlSTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING ProjectNo.  10-060-09-00] pate: {119/ 97
GROUP Address 18501 Hesperian Bivd Day: MTWARF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H451304 City: San Lorenzo
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (925! 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11107 Sameler: - C [~
Well ID Depthto Wates  Diam  Cap/Lock Product Dep! Indescence | ail, fime  Temp *F  pH EC. D.O, EPAGDI___
Mo W S RO ] @ [ YA ] A LM IMsl G 3 | Emwemmx_
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor= Vbl fo Purge Purgevol. 1 Jo.0[7.02 [7C 20 QO TPH Diesel
232 b5y = 7.3\X~\\,,=\.15X3'— S 7qg 7 70,4 7.6® (772, (0. X O 1065620 __
Purge Method: ‘QSun‘oce Pump_ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)___ OSys Port Y TIME/SAMPLE 1D

Comments: [ B 1
Well ID Depth fo watel Diam Cap/lock Product Dept idescence | Gal, ime Temp*F  pH EC. DO, [ 0 tpacol
A Lso [2"[OW] @ [v & 22 32159 S5 | @ womo
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vd. to Purge PurgeVol, rd 76 . L, ﬁ ’l FIs O TPH Dlesel
A5.05-1, 50= 3. 55x = LYx3= I\ [ 5 70.9 71§ [790<[ 5. % O oG ss0__
Purge Method: #Surface Purnp ODisp.fube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__, OSys Port I TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments: - - Vo, A0 { . . |
1 T T S e e AU ENR R NS S [ S 5T
| | | ¥ N O TPH-G/BIEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xdivol. to Purge PurgeVol, O TPH Diesel___
Q oG 520 __
Purge Method:_OSurface Pumnp ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: r _ |
WellID Depth to Water  Diam Cap/lock Product Depl Iridescence al. Time lemp *F  pH E.C D.0. O PR
| | I [ | [ Y N O wHG/mIEX
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xdtvol, to Purge PurgeVol. O TPH Diesel_____
QO 065520 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Jube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: | |
~ WelllD Depihto water Diam  Cap/Look Product Depl ldescence | Gal. ime Temp T pH EC. D.0. Q eracol
Y N O PH-GBIEX__
Total Depth - Water Level= x Wall Vol. Factor=  x#tvol, to Purge PurgeVol, O TPH Dieset
Q 1065520
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Balter(s)__ OSys Porf TIME/SAMPLE ID

~ Comments: i |

PAGE__<._ OF <




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
- PHONE (713) 660-0801

November 20, 1998

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP OIL COMPANY

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for the sample(s) received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on November 12, 1998. The sample(s) was assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No.(s) 9811535 and analyzed for all parameters as listed on the chain of custody.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the
analytical results page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis No. during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your

current and future analytical needs.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

Iprea MZZJC
Sonia West
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
: PHONE (713) 660-0907

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 98-11-53%

Approved for Release by:

4

_5%27%4 (Lt f-20-95
onia West, Senior Project Manager Date

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Cynthia Schreiner
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.

The results relate only to the samples tested.

Results reported on a Wet Weight Basis unless otherwise noted.




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

ErCificate of Analysis No. H9-9811535-01 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 8SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 N/A, COC#095789
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/20/98
PROJECT: #11107, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-060-09/001
SITE: San Lorenzo, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 11/05/98

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 1300 100 P ug/L
Benzene 2.7 1.0 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorocbenzene 97

4-Bromofluorohenzene 107

Method 8020A%**
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/17/98

Gasoline Range Organics 1.6 0.050 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorchenzene 103
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 100

Califernia LUFT Manual for Gasocline
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/17/98 01:43:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

#€rfificate of Analysis No. H9-9811535-02  PHONE (713 6600901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 N/A, COC#095789
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/20/98
PROJECT: #11107, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-060-09/001
SITE: San Lorenzo, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 11/05/98

SAMPLE ID: S-2 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRBE 340 10 P ug/L
Benzene 1.8 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene 3.3 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene 1.3 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 97

4-Bromofluorobenzene 110

Method 8020A***
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/16/98

Gasoline Range Organics 0.43 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/16/98 17:03:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed4.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

#rfificate of Analysis No. H9-9811535-03 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 N/A, COC#095789
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/20/98
PROJECT: #11107, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-060-09/001
SITE: San Lorenzo, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 11/05/98

SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRE 110 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene 2.2 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 97

4 -Bromofluorckbenzene 103

Method 8020A*%%*
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/17/98

Gasoline Range Organics 0.19 0.050 P mg/L
Surrogate % Regovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 103
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/17/98 02:08:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
**+*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

€rfificate of Analysis No. H9-9811535-04  PHONE (713 6500001

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 N/A, COCH#095789
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/20/98
PROJECT: #11107, N/a PROJECT NO: 10-060-09/001
SITE: San Lorenzo, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 11/05/98

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 550 50 P ug/L
Benzene 7.7 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene 54 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene 55.6 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 93

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 107

Method B80Z0QA***
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/17/98

Gasoline Range Organics 1.1 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/16/98 12:15:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SWs4s, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
80880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0901

®

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9811535-05

BP Cil Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#%
Renton, WA 98055 N/A, COC#095789
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/20/98
PROJECT: #11107, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-060-09/001
SITE: San Lorenzo, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 11/05/98

SAMPLE ID: S-5 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 560 50 P ug/L
Benzene 7.6 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene 53 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene 54,8 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Diflucrocbenzene 93

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 107

Method 8020A*#%x*
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/17/98

Gasoline Range Organics 1.1 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 107
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 100

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: TB
Date: 11/16/98 17:28:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903
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SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPGRT +*
HOUSTON LABORATORY

METHOD 8020 8880 INTERCHANGE DAIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
Batch Id: HE_N9B1116070000 PHONE (713} 660-0801
Units: ug/L
LABOQRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Metchod Spike Blank Spike QC Limits{**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2> <3> <l> T % Recovery Range
MTEE ND 50 45 90.¢ 72 - 128
Benzene ND 50 48 96.0Q g1 - 119
Toluene ND 50 48 96.0C 68 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50 49 98.0 70 - 118
C Xylene ND 50 49 98.0 72 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 100 85 95.¢ 72 - ile

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spikes MS8/MSD QC Limits{**+}
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory}
Result |Recovery|{ Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3 <l> <4> <l> <8> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 22 110 21 148 4.65 20 32 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 20 100 21 185 4,98 21 z - 154
TOLUENE HD 20 20 100 21 108 4.88 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 20 100 21 105 4. 88 19 52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 2a¢ 21 108 22 110 4,85 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 40 41 102 41 102 0 17 53 - 144

* = Values ocutside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: TB « = Data outside Method Specification limits.

Sequence Date: 11/16/98 NC = Not Calgulated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

SPL ID of sample spiked: $811484-01B ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

Sample File ID: M_K3014.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <i> - <2> )} / <3» ] x 100

Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<l> / <3» )} x 100

Blark Spike Pile ID: N_K3005.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |{<4» - <E» | / [(<4> + «5> } = 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: N_K3009.TX0 {(**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97)

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: N_K3010.TX0 {***} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97)

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 5811488-01A 9B811488-02AR 9B114B8-03A 95811488-04A

5811488-063 5£11488-05A %B11535-02A 2811535-DEA
9811358-D5A 2B11359-06A 9811515-04A




HQUSTON LABORATORY

SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPQRT *+*

METHOD 8020 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® Batch Id: HP_N9B1116214200 PHONE (713) 860-0901
Tnitsa: ug/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limitg(**)
CCMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2> <3> <1> ¥ % Recovery Range
MTBE D 50 45 90.0 72 - 128
Benzene KD 50 47 34.0 81 - 119
Toluene WD 50 47 94.0 65 - i25
EthylBenzene ND 50 47 94,0 70 - 118
0 Xylene ND 50 48 96.0 12 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 100 92 52.0 72 - 1lls

MATRIX SPIKES

EPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitag (%)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative ¥ Advisory)
Result JRecovery| Result Recovery|Difference}l RPD
<2> <3» <l> <dn <lx» <G> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE 1400 20 1300 He 1300 NC NC 20 . 39 - 150
BENZENE 2.7 20 23 102 23 1a¢2 0 21 32 - 164
TOLUENE ND 20 20 140 1g 95.0 5.13 20 ’ 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE KD 20 18] 90.0 18] so0.0 0 19 .52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 20 21 105 20 100 4.88 14 . 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 40 k) 932.5 36 90.0 2.74 17 : 53 - la4

* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference {except RPD)

Analyst: TB « = Data outside Method Specifiecation limits,

Sequence Date: 11/16/33 RC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or mors)

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9811535-G1A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

Sample File ID: N_K3047.TX0 % Recavery = [{ <l - «2»> } / «3> ] x 100

Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<1> / <3> } x 100

Blank Spike File ID: N_K3039,.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = I{<d> - <55 | / [{<4> + «5> ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: N_X3041.TX0 {**) = Source: SPL-Housten Historical Data (lst Q '97)

Matrix Spike Duplicate Pile ID: N_K3042.TX0 {v¥*) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1st Q '97)

SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID} - 9811535-03A 98114BR-05A 9811488-03A 98114BB-043

9811448-06A 9811535-01A 9B811535-D4A 9811535-05A
9811684-03A 9811535-01A 9811684-02A 9811684-01A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **
HOUSTON LABORATORY

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
£880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOMN, TEXAS 77054
Batch Id: HP N9B1116072400 PHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: wg /L
LABCRATOCRY CONTROL SAMPLE
S5 PIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits{**}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result hdded Result Recovery {Mandatory)
2> <3 <l % % Recovery Range
Gascline Range Organics ND 1.0 0.95 85.0 64 - 131
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (**¥)
CCMPOUNDS Results Added Tuplicate Relabkive % Advisory)
Result Recovery| Result |[Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2 <3> <l> <d> <l> <55 Max. Recovery Range
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 1.1 0.9¢ 2.0 100 2.0 100 0 s 38 - 160
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference {except RPD)
Analyst: TB ¢« = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 11/16/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample apiked: 9811535-04A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: NNK3015.TX0 % Recovery = [[ <1» - «2» ) / «<3> ] x 10C
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<1» / <3» ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: NNK3I006.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |({<4a - «5> | / [{<4> + <5> ) = 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: NNK30Ll1.TX0 {**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical data {1st ¢ '&7)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: NNK3012.TX0O {***) = Source: SPL-Hougton Historical Data {1st ¢ '8%7)
SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID): 981148B-04A 9811535-02A 9811535-05A 9811535-04A

98114BB-01A 93311488-02A 9811488-03A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTRGL REPORT **
HOUSTCN LABORATORY

14 . Gagoli
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
Batch Id: HP_N98111§220600 PHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: mg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIXE Mathod Spike Blank Spike QC Limits{**}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2> <3> <l> % T Recovery Range
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1.0 0.87 7.0 84 - 121
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix  Spike MS /MSD QC Limitg(***)
CCMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % [Advisory)
Result Recoveryy Result Recovery|Difference| RED
<> <3> <l> <4> <l> <G> Max. Recovery Range
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 0.15% .50 0,75 62.2 0.77 64.4 3.48 36 36 - 160
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference {except RPD)
Analyst; TB « = Data outside Method Specificaticn limits.
Sequence Date: 11/16/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample excesds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample gpiked: 9B811535-03a ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: NNK3048.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <1 - <2> )} / «<3» | x 100
Method Blank File ID: LC8 % Recovery = [<1> / <3 ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: NNK3D40.TX{ Relative Percent Difference = |{<4> - <5 | / [(<d4> + <5 ) % 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: NNK3043.TX0 (**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical data [1st Q '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: NNE3044.TX0 (***} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1lst Qe

SAMPLES TN BATCH(SPL ID) - 98114BB-06A ©9811535-0iA 9B11535-03A 9B11488-05A




CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST




SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date:

Time:

[-12 -G8

| 270

SPL Sample ID:

4511535

Yes No
1 |Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. /|
2 |COC is properly completed. \/
3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed. /
4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. ]/ /
5 |If yes, custody seals are intact. )/ yil
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. ]/
7_|If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed. P
8 {Sample containers arrived intact M
9 | Temperature of samples upon arrival: D
4 c
10 |Method of sample delivery to SPL:  |SPL Delivery
Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) $05/$99 75K
Other: /
11 |Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal v/
HOLD
Return to Client
Name:




qg(1525

| ' CHAIN OF CUSTODY No. 095789 |page | o |
CONSULTANT'S NAME . CONS“L&TANT'S ADDFIE’S#Sﬁ_‘ 3.
A R 1515 et 2t P rot waleod (LR L a%sys
I CDMSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

BP SITE NUMBER BP ser / FACILITY ADDRESSS

“'O‘]/ YA , olfen 30 C« [0~0L0-09 OO}

CONSULT?%T PROJECT MANGER PH{ONE NUMBS FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NURMBER
o Naslo 045 —\LSD DAS ¥ B
BF GONTACT ] W BFADDRESS Qn:\}\:ﬁ_/\ PHONE NUMBER FAX NO. —

S c;o'\JV \r\*o o) % A RS —

LAB CONTACT 6 P L’ LABORATORY ADDRESS 3\ PHONE NUMBER FAX NO,
\ @ X4y
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Name)] RUSH REQUESTED O'FTPrint Consultant Contact Name) DATE/TIME SHIPMENT DATT ) SHIPMENT THOD
Dt J EX
! AIRBILL NUMBER
TAT: 24 Hours [] 48 Hours [] 72 Hours g Standard 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIH’ED 8}\‘
m _ o351 §84 7527
CONTAINERS {PRESERVATIVE \;9 m uj
COLLECTION | COLLECTION!  MATRIX = ;
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TME | SOLWATER| |\ o | TveE LAB Qﬁ 3 COMMENTS
" [ivoL)| SAMPLE # },. o]
—F
6 ) sz Hzo |2 Wl <
S S ~ 1~ / ~
L\\
SAMPLED BY (Please Print Name) SAMPLED BY (Signature} ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
RELINGUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY /AFFILIATION DATE TIME
(Prln} Name / Signature) DATE TIME ~ (Print Name / Signature)

7 A T skl Matice Laeda, [ s

’\7{-» e !A)—;\—IL,Q——G"(JV‘“\ ‘% { 45/ 1500 (J
L 0 / nallociunQ izt oo (@

PKG/50 DISTRIBUTION:  WHITE - ORIGINAL (WITH DATA) YELLOW - BP PINK - LAB BLUE - CONSULTANT FIELD STAFF




BP EXPLORATION & OMWL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11107
ERM Contact: H451304
Sampling Date: 11/5/98
Matrix Description: Water
Date Final Report Received: 11/30/98
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Housten, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? _X_ - -
2. Was report submitted within the

specified timeframe? D, - S
3. Does report agree with the COC? _X_ - _
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? _X_ - S
5. Were any target analytes/compounds

detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)? - _— X
6. Are duplicate water samples within 30%? X - S
7. Are holding times met? X — _—
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? _X_ - S
9. Are MS/MBSD acceptable using laboratory See Below _ —_—

criteria?

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria? X

MS/MSD recovery and relative % difference for MTBE in one of two matrix spikes was not calculated due
to samnple exceeding spike by a factor of 4 or more. MS/MSD limits are advisory only; as stated in SW-
846, Section 8.7 to 8.8, if the MS/MSD results fall outside the advisable ranges, a laboratory control
samples (LCS) must be analyzed and fall within those ranges. LCS results are within quality control
limits.

Data Validation Completed by: Brady Nagle
(signature): ‘R/f 418 i{ ,1;/
Date: l/ é 7 j;/




